

# City of Dallas

1500 Marilla Street Council Chambers, 6th Floor Dallas, Texas 75201

## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 20-1404 Version: 1 Name:

Type: CONSENT AGENDA Status: Approved

File created: 7/23/2020 In control: Water Utilities Department

On agenda: 9/23/2020 Final action: 9/23/2020

Title: Authorize a construction contract for a replacement Stormwater Operations Center to be located at

2245 Irving Boulevard - Talley Riggins Construction Group, LLC, lowest responsible bidder of four - Not to exceed \$10,686,126.00 - Financing: Storm Drainage Management Capital Construction Fund

Sponsors:

Indexes: 6

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Map, 2. Resolution

Date Ver. Action By Action Result

STRATEGIC PRIORITY: Mobility Solutions, Infrastructure, and Sustainability

AGENDA DATE: September 23, 2020

COUNCIL DISTRICT(S): 6

**DEPARTMENT:** Water Utilities Department

**EXECUTIVE:** Majed Al-Ghafry

#### **SUBJECT**

Authorize a construction contract for a replacement Stormwater Operations Center to be located at 2245 Irving Boulevard - Talley Riggins Construction Group, LLC, lowest responsible bidder of four - Not to exceed \$10,686,126.00 - Financing: Storm Drainage Management Capital Construction Fund

#### **BACKGROUND**

The Stormwater Operations Division of the Dallas Water Utilities operates and maintains the City's drainage system that includes public creeks, rivers and associated infrastructure. This includes 11 storm drainage pump stations with a pumping capacity of 2.8 billion gallons per day, 1,963 miles of storm drainage pipes and 170 miles of earthen and concrete creek channels. A significant portion of stormwater operations and maintenance activities are performed from the facilities currently located at 2255 Irving Boulevard.

The facilities located at this site were constructed in the 1940's. They do not meet current City Codes, have reached the end of their service life, and have been on the replacement inventory list since 1995. Based on the condition assessment of these facilities they have reached their maximum life expectancy and have become a hazard to the supervisory control and data acquisition (SCADA)

File #: 20-1404, Version: 1

equipment and the employees. The roofs on two buildings are on the point of failure and cannot be safely maintained or repaired. The foundation is failing on the main building creating a tripping hazard in the main corridor and creating a risk to the adjacent sump channel.

This project will be for one construction contract for Dallas Water Utilities Stormwater Operations Center at 2245 Irving Boulevard as well as a 150-foot communication tower to support city-wide remote facilities. The proposed structure will be raised two feet above existing building grade and located approximately 80 feet east of the Dallas Advisory floodplain. The replacement facility includes a 21,200 square-foot, two story Leadership in Energy and Environmental Design Certified and Americans with Disabilities Act Compliant Operations Center that will include the SCADA control center, offices, training/conference rooms, electrical/mechanical shops, common areas and communication tower.

Talley Riggins Construction Group, LLC has had no contractual activities with the City of Dallas in the past three years.

### ESTIMATED SCHEDULE OF PROJECT

Begin Construction October 2020 Complete Construction March 2022

### PRIOR ACTION/REVIEW (COUNCIL, BOARDS, COMMISSIONS)

This item has no prior action.

#### FISCAL INFORMATION

Fund	FY 2020	FY 2021	Future Years
Storm Drainage Management Capital	\$10,686,126.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Construction Fund			

#### M/WBE INFORMATION

In accordance with the City's Business Inclusion and Development Plan adopted on October 22, 2008, by Resolution No. 08-2826, as amended, the M/WBE participation on this contract is as follows:

Contract Amount	Category	M/WBE Goal	M/WBE %	M/WBE \$	
\$10,686,126.00	Construction	25.00%	25.57%	\$2,732,222.00	
This contract exceeds the M/WBE goal.					
Talley Riggins Construction Group - Dallas County; Workforce - 13.79% Local					

#### PROCUREMENT INFORMATION

The following four bids with quotes were opened on July 10, 2020:

\*Denotes successful bidder

<u>Bidders</u>	<b>Bid Amount</b>
*Talley Riggins Construction Group, LLC 1217 Digital Drive, Suite 100 Richardson, Texas 75081	\$10,686,126.00
Hasen Design Build and Development, Inc.	\$11,299,500.00
Big Sky Construction, Inc.	\$11,437,600.00
Gadberry Construction Company, Inc.	\$11,864,470.80

## **OWNER**

# **Talley Riggins Construction Group, LLC**

Doug Talley, Chief Executive Officer

## **MAP**

Attached